Serial: 166997

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2010-CA-00072-COA

ALBERT KEA

FILED

Appellant

ν.

JAN 1 3 2011

LISA KEYS AND STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES

SUPREME COURT CLERK

Appellees

ORDER

This matter came before the Court on Motion to Strike References in Brief of Appellant to Matters Which Are Not Part of This Record, filed by appellee Lisa Keys, and Response of Albert Kea to Lisa Keys' Motion to Strike References in Brief of Appellant to Matters Which Are Not Part of This Record, filed by the appellant.

The Court finds that the motion to strike is well taken and should be granted.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the Motion to Strike References in Brief of Appellant to Matters Which Are Not Part of This Record be, and hereby is, granted.

SO ORDERED, this the $2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of January, 2011.

IAMES D. MAXWELL II, JUDGE

2010-CA-00072-SCTT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15
ARGUMENT16
I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR OF LAW IN OVERRULING ALBERT'S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE DEFECTS IN LISA'S PETITION WERE INSUFFICIENT TO CONFER JURISDICTION ON THE COURT16
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN REVIVING LISA'S PETITION FOR REPLEVIN AFTER LISA HAD DISMISSED HER CLAIM AND WHERE SHE HERSELF ARGUED THAT THE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO PROCEED BECAUSE HER PETITION WAS NOT PENDING
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS LISA'S CLAIM BECAUSE HER SWORN FILINGS IN A PRIOR BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING PRECLUDED HER FROM MAKING CONTRADICTORY CLAIMS IN THIS SUIT
IV. THE CHANCELLOR ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAILING TO AWARD THE PROPERTY TO ALBERT BECAUSE OF AN ERRONEOUS BELIEF THAT HE HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ADJUDICATE ALBERT'S EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY
V. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF THE PROPERTY TO LISA21
CONCLUSION24
CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. Estate of Kemp, 955 So.2d 777, 782 (Miss. 2007)	18, 19
Beck v. Sapet, 937 So. 2d 945 (Miss. 2006)	23
Chandler v. Samford University, 35 F.Supp.2d 861 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	19
Dorr v. Dorr, 797 So.2d 1008 (Miss.App. 2001)	16
Euclid-Mississippi v. Western Cas. & Sur. Co., 249 Miss. 547, 571, 163 So.2d 676, 682 (1964) 1	
Ezell v. Helton, 235 So.2d 247, 248 (Miss. 1970)	16, 17
Kea v. State, 986 So.2d 358 (Miss. 2008)	9
Kirk v. Pope, 973 So.2d 981, 991 (Miss. 2007)	19, 20
Tyson Breeders, Inc. v. Harrison, 940 So.2d 230, 232-34 (Miss. 2006)	21
UHS-Qualicare, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Community Hospital, Inc., 525 So.2d 746, 754 (Miss.1987)21	
Wilner v. White, 929 So.2d 315, 321 (Miss. 2006) Statutes	17, 18
§11-31-101, Miss. Code Ann	10, 17
